Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Ajay Dankar	11/27/2007
Sunita Reddy	11/27/2007
Michael P. Mortier	11/05/2007
Michael F. Buhrmann	11/05/2007
Charles L. Dennis	11/05/2007
Randall A. Snyder	11/05/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Finsphere, Inc.
Street Address:	225 108th Avenue NE
Internal Address:	Suite 570
City:	Bellevue
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98004

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11993803

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500434697

Fax Number: (650)324-0638

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650 324 7041
Email: pdavis@hewm.com

Correspondent Name: Paul Davis

Address Line 1: 245 Middlefield Road

Address Line 4: Menlo Park, CALIFORNIA 94025

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 00691-0004

PATENT

REEL: 020334 FRAME: 0298

440.00 119

CH \$40 (

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paul Davis
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 020334 FRAME: 0299

PTO/SB/15 (8-96)
Approved for use through 9/30/98. OMB 0651-0027
Patent and Trademark Office: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number

Officer the Laperwork	it reconction rect of 1550, no persons are re	required to respond to a concedion of in	normation unless it displays a valid ONID control it
A	SSIGNMENT OF APPLICATIO	N	Docket Number 00691-0004
Whereas, the undersigned:			
Ajay Dankar Fremont, CA	2. Sunita Reddy Fremont, CA	3. Michael P. Mortier Newcastle, WA	4. Michael F. Buhrmann Redmond, WA
5. Charles L. Dennis Sammamish, WA	6. Randall A. Snyder Las Vegas, NV		
hereinafter termed "Inver	ntors", have invented certain	new and useful improvem	ents in
	METHOD FOR TRACK	ING CREDIT CARD F	RAUD
11/993,803	application for United States		
Bellevue WA 98004, (he and to said application ar heretofore conceived, matermed "said invention"),	reinafter termed "Assignee"), nd the invention disclosed the ade or discovered jointly or se	, is desirous of acquiring the erein, and in and to all embererally by said Inventors tents, inventor's certificates	(all collectively hereinafter s and other forms of protection
NOW, THEREFO Inventors to have been re	ORE, in consideration of goo eceived in full from said Assig	od and valuable considerati gnee:	ion acknowledged by said
and interest (a) in and to a said invention pursuant to in and to any and all appl foreign country, including which is a divisional, sub	said application and said inve to the International Convention lications filed and any and all g each and every application:	ention; (b) in and to all rig n for the Protection of Ind patents granted on said in filed and each and every p ntinuation-in-part of any o	said Assignee the entire right, title hts to apply for foreign patents on dustrial Property or otherwise; (c) evention in the United States or any patent granted on any application of said applications; and (d) in and
2. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.			
3. The term successors, assigns and of	s and covenants of this assign ther legal representatives, and	nment shall inure to the be I shall be binding upon sai	nefit of said Assignee, its id Inventors, their respective

heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 020334 FRAME: 0300

will not enter into any assignment, contract, or unders	erally warrant and represent that they have not entered and standing in conflict herewith. executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as
Date:	Ajay Dankar
Date: 11/27/07	Phili Redky
Date:	Michael P. Mortier
Date:	Michael F. Buhrmann
Date:	Charles L. Dennis
Date:	Randall A. Snyder

will no	4. Said Inventors hereby jointly and sever tenter into any assignment, contract, or understa	ally warrant and represent that they have not entered and anding in conflict herewith.
of the	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventors have ex dates written below:	recuted and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as
Date:		Ajay Dankar
Date:		Sunita Reddy
Date:	11/5/07	Michael P. Mortier
Date:	11/5/07	Michael F. Buhrmann
Date:	11/05/07	Charles S. Curros Charles L. Dennis
Date:	11/5/07	Radd A Saylor
		Randall A. Snyder

REEL: 020334 FRAME: 0302